
Profit/Loss Account of RRBs

393. SHRI A N IL BASU : Wil l the Minister of F INANCE be pleased to state

(a) the overall profit or loss of all the Regional Rural Banks for the last three financial years: and

(b) the percentage of recovery of public sector banks and regional rural banks separately during the above period 9

THE M IN IS T E R  OF FINANCE  (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM) (a) The National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) has reported that the Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) incurred an overall net loss of Rs 314 crores Rs 367 crores and Rs 394 crores (latest available) in the years 1992-93. 1993-94
and 1994-95 respectively

(b) As per data available from NABARD. the recovery performance of RRBs as a percentage of dem and was 40 89 %. 41 .20  % and 46 .23  % as on 30th
June. 1992, 30th June 1 993 and 30th June. 1994
respectively.

As per data available from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) the overdues of .public sector banks, as a percentage to outstanding advances were 17.88 % and
18.24 % as on 31st March 1993 and 31st March. 1994
respectively

Anti Dumping Duty on PVC and*
Bisphenol-A #

394 SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state .

(a) the reasons for imposing anti-dumping duty on imports of PVC and Bisphenol-A:

(b) the revenue earned therefrom during 1994-95 and 1995-96, till-date. and

(c) the overall impact on consumer market due to imposition of such duty9

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COMMERCE (SHRI BOLLA BULLI RAMAIAH) : (a) The Designated Authority appointed under the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and the rules made thereunder found that PVC Resin exported from Brazil. Mexico, South Korea and USA and Bisphenol-A exported from Japan. Russia and Brazil was being dumped into India and the same was causing injury to the Domestic Industry in India.

(b) The information is being collected and shall be laid on the table of the House

(c) Various economic factors related to the aspect of injury are studied at the time of investigation and the analysis is adequately reflected in the findings Analysis of economic factors subsequent to imposition of duty can be undertaken at the time of review.

Royalty on coal

395 SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of West Bengal has strongly protested to the Centre against discrimination on coal royalty and demanded immediate payment of Rs 1.040 crore to the State as arrears;

(b) if so. the facts of the matter;

(c) whether any action has been initiated towards royalty revision and

(d) if so. the details thereof and if not, the reasons there for9

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL (SHRIMATI KANTI SINGH) : (a) and (b) The Government of West Bengal have written to the Central Government tor enhancing the rates of royalty on coal to the level allowed to the other coal producing States.
They have stated that non-extension of the enhanced royalties as revised with effect from 1.8.91 and 11.10.94 have caused financial loss to them.

The enhanced rates as revised on 1.8.91 and 11 10.94 have not been made applicable to West Bengal because unlike other coal producing States, they are levying and collecting cesses on coal which is around 40% of the pithead price of coal As a result of this impost there has been no financial loss

(c) and (d). The last revision of royalty rates on coal has been made on 11 10 94 As per the proviso to Section 9 (3) of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act. 1957, the rates of royalty on coal cannot be enhanced more than once during any period of three years The next revision, therefore, falls due after 10 10 97 Action has beeen initiated to constitute a Study Group to go into the details of the question of revision of royalty rates on coal for the next revision.

Filling up of High Ranking Posts in G.I.C.

396 SHRI SOUMYA RANJAN Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given on July 12 1996 to Unstarred Question No. 354 regarding filling up of high ranking posts in G.I.C. and state :

(a) whether the posts of Chairman-cum-Managing Directors of United India Insurance Company Ltd.. New India Assurance Co. Ltd. and National Insurance Co.
Ltd. are lying vacant;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
and

(c) the time by which these posts are likely to be filled up 9

THE M IN IS T E R  OF FINANCE  (SHRIP.
CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) to (c). The posts of Chairman-cum-Managing Director, New India Assurance Co Ltd.


and National Insurance Co Ltd. have already been filled up. All necessary steps are being taken by the Government to fill in the post of Chairman-cum-Managing Director, United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

Export of Jute

397. SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE : Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken by the Government to increase the export of jute;

(b) the total amount worth jute goods exported during each of the last three years; and

(c) the details of the projections made for the year
1996-97?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI R.L. JALAPPA);
(a) The Government has taken a number of measures to boost the export of jute and jute goods to various international markets, vis, participation in international fairs, organising buyers’- sellers’ meets, liaising with importers and the users, funding R and D activities to deyelop a new range of diversified jute products to suit consumer preferences, External M arket Assistance Scheme, setting up of the National Centre for Jute Diversification, launching of the UNDP assisted National Jute Developm ent Programme to focus attention on market promotion of jute diversified products.

(b) The amount worth of jute goods exported during the last three years was as follows ;

Year Amount (Rs./crores)

1993-94  380 .00
1994-95  480 .00
1995 -96  634 .00

(c) The Government has projected an export target of jute goods worth US $ 180 million (Rs. 630 crores approximately) for the year 1996-97

[Translation ]

World Bank Assistance for the Abolition of Corruption

3 9 8 .' SH R I O P. JINDAL : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned ‘Bharstachar Khatm Karne mein Vishwa Bank Madad Karega, as appeared in the Nav Bharat Times dated October 22,
1996;

(b) if so. the manner in which the World Bank proposed to assist India in the elimination of corruption;
and

(c) the reaction of the Government thereto?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  OF FINANCE  (SHRIP.
CHIDAM BARAM ) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The topic of corruption in India was not raised by the World Bank President or any other Bank official with Government of India during Mr. Wolfensohn’s visit to India in October 1996 or subsequently

(c) Does not arise.

[English ]

Foreign Exchange

399. SHRI SUR ESH PRABHU : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

The am ount of fore ign exchange gran ted for business, Foreign Trips, M edical, Religion and trade fair purposes, separately during each of the last three years?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  OF FINANCE  (SHRIP.
CHIDAM BARAM ) : Information is being collected from RBI to the extent RBI and its Regional Offices have released foreign exchange for the purposes asked for and will be laid on the Table of the House.

In the wake of economic liberalisation, powers have been delegated to Authorised Dealers to re lease admissible foreign exchange for business, foreign trips, medical, religion and trade fair purposes. There are 103 banks and other institutions who have been issued licences to deal in foreign exchange. These banks and institutions have 2 7 ,8 0 6 foreign exchange dealing branches spread all over India. It will involve a great effort and time to collect the information and the purpose achieved will not be commensurate with the efforts put in .

Export of Iron ore by MMTC

400. S H R IM A T I B H A V N A B E N  DEVRAJ BHAI
C H IK H A LIA : W ill the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state ;

(a) the total quantity of iron-ore exported and the foreign exchange earned thereform by Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation of India Ltd. (M M TC) during the Seventh Plan period;

(b) whether a greater emphasis has been laid by the MMTC to increase the export of iron-ore during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(c) if so, the details thereof alongwith the target set for export of iron-ore by M M TC and the achievements made so far during the Eighth Plan period;

(d) the details of countries to whom iron-ore is being exported at present; and

(e) the details of countries with whom negotiations have been made to export iron-ore?

